UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

ROY FERRAND, LUTHER SCOTT, JR., And LOUISIANA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, for themselves and all other persons similarly situated,

CIVIL ACTION NO. 2:11-cv-00926 JTM-JCW SECTION "H"

Plaintiffs,

v.

TOM SCHEDLER in his official capacity As the Louisiana Secretary of State, RUTH JOHNSON, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Louisiana Department of Children & Family Services, and BRUCE D. GREENSTEIN, in his official capacity As Secretary of the Louisiana Department Of Health & Hospitals,

Defendants,

EX PARTE MOTION TO SUBSTITUTE SECRETARY SUZY SONNIER OF THE DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES' FOR FORMER SECRETARY RUTH JOHSON

Defendant, Ruth Johnson, former Secretary of the Louisiana Department of Children and Family Services, hereby requests this Honorable Court, to order that "Suzy Sonnier, Secretary of Louisiana Department of Children and Family Services" be substituted as party Defendant, in place of former Secretary Ruth Johnson pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 25(d). This relief is requested with respect to all counts of the Complaint as filed by Plaintiffs Luther Scott, Jr. and the Louisiana State Conference of the NAACP.

1.

Former Secretary Ruth Johnson was the Secretary of Louisiana Department of Children and Family Services on the date the Complaint was filed. 2.

Former Secretary of State Ruth Johnson left her employment with the State of Louisiana on or about June 22, 2012.

3.

Suzy Sonnier became Secretary of Louisiana Department of Children and Family Services on or about June 23, 2012.

WHEREFORE, the Louisiana Department of Children and Family Services request this Honorable Court to order Secretary Suzy Sonnier be substituted for former Secretary Ruth Johnson in this matter.

Respectfully Submitted:

<u>/s/ Eboni M. Townsend</u> Eboni M. Townsend, Bar Roll 30094 Charles L. Dirks, III Bar Roll 25650 Celia M. Alexander, Bar Roll 27925 Bureau of General Counsel Department of Children & Family Services Post Office Box 1887 Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70821 Telephone: 225.342.1125 Facsimile: 225.342.9139 Eboni.Townsend@la.gov

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the above and foregoing was sent electronically or

via U.S. First Class Mail, postage prepaid, to the following:

Ronald L. Wilson 710 Poydras Street, Ste. 4100 New Orleans, LA 70139 Cabral2@aol.com

Celia R. Cangelosi Attorney at Law 918 Government Street, Ste. 101 Baton Rouge, LA 70821 celiacan@bellsouth.net

Stephen R. Russo David McCay Douglas L. Cade Kimberly L. Humbles Department of Health & Hospitals Bureau of Legal Services Bienville Building 6228 N. 4th St. Baton Rouge, LA 70821 Douglas.cade@la.gov Stephen.russo@la.gov Kimberly.humbles@la.gov David.mccay@la.gov Dale Ho 99 Hudson St. Ste, 1600 New York, NY 10013 <u>dho@naacpldf.org</u>

Michael B. deLeeuw Israel David Fried, Frank, Harris, Shriver & Jacobson LLP One New York Plaza New York, N.Y. 1004 <u>Michael.deleeuw@friedfrank.com</u>

Carey T. Jones 8115 Vincent Road P.O. Box 700 Denham Springs, LA 70727 tjones@tomjoneslaw.com

Sarah Brannon Niyati Shah Michelle Rupp 1350 Eye Street NW, Suite 1250 Washington, DC 20005 sbrannon@projectvote.org

Baton Rouge, Louisiana, this 3rd day of October, 2012.

/s/ Eboni M. Townsend EBONI M. TOWNSEND

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

ROY FERRAND, LUTHER SCOTT, JR., And LOUISIANA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, for themselves and all other persons similarly situated,

CIVIL ACTION NO. 2:11-cv-00926 JTM-JCW SECTION "H"

Plaintiffs,

v.

TOM SCHEDLER in his official capacity As the Louisiana Secretary of State, RUTH JOHNSON, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Louisiana Department of Children & Family Services, and BRUCE D. GREENSTEIN, in his official capacity As Secretary of the Louisiana Department Of Health & Hospitals,

Defendants,

<u>ORDER</u>

Considering the "Ex Parte Motion to Substitute Secretary Suzy Sonnier of the Department of Children and Family Services' for former Secretary Ruth Johnson" in the above captioned matter:

IT IS ORDERED that the Defendant, Suzy Sonnier, Secretary of Louisiana Department

of Children and Family Services, be substituted for former Secretary Ruth Johnson, as requested.

New Orleans, Louisiana, this _____ day of ______, 2012.

JUDGE, UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA